GOVERNMENT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

Application No. 13022, of Nancy B. Broff and L. Thomas
Galloway, pursuant to Paragraph 8207.11 of the Zoning
Regulations, for a variance from the side yard require-

ments (Sub-section 3305.1 and Paragraph 7107.22) for a pro-
posed rear addition (deck) to a single family dwelling, which
is a non-conforming structure in an R-1-B District at the
primises 3520 Northampton Street, N. W., (Square 1997, Lot
38).

HEARING DATE: August 15, 1979

DECISION DATE: September 5, 1979

FINDINGS OF FACT:

1. The subject property is located on the south side of
Northampton Street between Nevada Avenue and Broad Branch
Road, N. W., in an R-1-B Zone District at premises known as
3520 Northampton Street, N. W.

2. The property is presently improved with a two story
detached single famijly dwelling. The applicants propose the
addition of a deck twelve feet by ten feet to the right rear
of the existing structure. The Tleft half of the structure
is improved with a greenhouse.

3. The subject Tot is 5200 square feet in area. The
R-1-B zone requires a minimum Tot area of 5000 square feet.

4., The lot is forty feet wide by 130 feet long. The
R-1-B zone requires a minimum lot width of fifty feet. This
results in the non-conformity of the lot. A minimum side yard
of eight feet is required. The applicant propose to provide
4.48 feet. Thus a variance of 3.52 feet is required.

5. The applicant complies with the rear yard and lot
occupancy requirements of the R-1-B zone.

6. Sub-section 3305.1 of the Zoning Regulations provides
that in the case of a building existing on or before May 12,
1958, with a side yard less than eijght feet wide, an extension
or addition may be made to such building, provided that the
width of the existing side yard is not decreased and further
provided that the width of the existing side yard is a minimum
of five feet.
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7. The existing structure was built prior to the adop-
tion of the May 12, 1958 adoption of the Zoning Regulations.
The applicants'addition does not increase the non-conformity
of the side yard in existence at that time. The requested
variance arises from the fact that the side yard provided at
the time of the adoption of the Regulations is 4.48 feet
instead of five feet.

8. The surrounding neighborhood is developed exclusively
with single family detached houses.

9. The 0ffice of Planning and Development by report dated
August 9, 1979, and testimony at the time of public hearing
recommended approval of the application on the grounds that
the degree of the non-conformity will not be increased, but
rather that the proposed deck will enhance the liveability of
the existing house and not adversely impact neighboring pro-
perties. The Board so finds.

10. There was no written report from Advisory Neighborhood
Commission 3-C on this application.

11. There was no opposition to the granting of this appli-
cation.

CONCLUSION OF LAW AND OPINIONS:

Based on the above Findings of Fact and the evidence of
record, the Board concludes that the requested variance is an
area variance, the granting of which requires the showing of
a practical difficulty. The Board concludes that the non-con-
formity of the 1ot width and side yard at the time of the adoption
of the Zoning Regulations creates this difficulty. The requested
variance in no way increases the non-conformity of the existing
structure. The Board further concludes that the requested
relief can be granted without substantial detriment to the public
good, and without substantially impairing the intent, purpose
and integrity of the zone plan as embodied in the Zoning Regulations
and Map. Accordingly, it is ORDERED that this application is
hereby GRANTED.

VOTE: 5-0 (Charles R. Norris, Ruby B. McZier, Chloethiel
Woodard Smith, William F. McIntosh and Leonard
L. McCants to grant).
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BY ORDER OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT

ATTESTED BY: m E}\'QL

Steven E. Sher
Executive Director

FINAL DATE oF oroer: 22 0CT 1979

UNDER SUB-SECTION 8204.3 OF THE ZONING REGULATIONS "NO DECISION
OR ORDER OF THE BOARD SHALL TAKE EFFECT UNTIL TEN DAYS AFTER
HAVING BECOME FINAL PURSUANT TO THE SUPPLEMENTAL RUSEL OF PRACTICE
AND PROCEDURE BEFORE THE BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT."

THIS ORDER OF THE BOARD IS VALID FOR A PERIOD OF SIX MONTHS AFTER
THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ORDER, UNLESS WITHIN SUCH PERIOD AN
APPLICATION FOR A BUILDING PERMIT OR CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS
FILED WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF LICENSES, INVESTIGATIONS, AND INSPEC-
TIONS.



